

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

951 MISC.CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 376 OF 2025

Anuradha Vinod Phulsunder

VERSUS

Vinod Kashinath Phulsunder

...

Mr. Murlidhar Sunderrao Karad, Advocate for Applicant

Mr. S. V. Anandkar h/for Ms. Pooja Dongare, Advocate for Respondent

CORAM : Y. G. KHOBRADE, J.

Dated : 11th February, 2026

PER COURT :-

1. Learned counsel Mr. Anandkar made a statement that Advocate Ms. Pooja Dongare has instructions to appear in the matter on behalf of respondent No.2 and undertakes to file Vakalatnama and reply, if any within two weeks.

2. On, instructions, the learned appearing for the applicant and learned counsel for the non applicant jointly submit that there is possibility of settlement of matrimonial dispute between the parties, if they are referred to the mediator. Therefore, both parties shall appear before the Learned Secretary, Legal Aid Sub Committee, High Court, Aurangabad on 17.02.2026. Thereafter, the learned Secretary shall refer the parties to the trained mediator and submit mediation report.

3. Stand over to 26.02.2026. Earlier interim order, if any, to continue till then.

(Y. G. KHOBRADE, J.)